PUBLIC NOTICE
BOROUGH OF
BELL ACRES

At its regular meeting on
November 13, 2023, at 6:00
p.m. prevailing local time, at
Big Sewickley Creek Vol. Fire
Hall, 1850 Big Sewickley Creek
Rd., Sewickley, PA 15143, the
Council of the Borough of Bell
Acres will consider the
adoption of and if appropriate Acres will consider the adoption of, and if appropriate enact, two proposed cordinances. The first is entitled: AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BELL ACRES, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 99, "FIRE PREVENTION," IN THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BELL ACRES, CREATING A NEW ARTICLE II ENTITLED "FIREWORKS" IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACT 74 OF 2022; REPEALING ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF THE ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF THE ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH, AND ESTABLISHING SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE PROVISIONS. The Solicitor drafted this summany; the ordinance provides definitions for relevant terms, regulations for Display and Consumer Fireworks, and violations and penalties. The second is entitled: AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BELL ACRES, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ARTICLE I, "STREET EXCAVATIONS" OF CHAPTER 145, "STREETS AND EFEALING ALL ACRES WHICH REGULATES THE OPENING OF EXCAVATION OF BOROUGH STREETS, AND ESTABLISHING STREETS, REQUIRING APPERMIT FOR OPENING OF EXCAVATION OF BOROUGH STREETS, AND ESTABLISHING STREETS, addition to providing for road closure, storm sewer connections, emergencies, notice to third parties, liability insurance, and violations and penalties. True and correct copies of each proposed ordinance are available at the Borough Building, 1153 Camp Meeting Road, Sewickley, PA 15143, and the Allegheny County Law Library.